




December 28, 1993

Sandi Sigurdson

665 Buchon Street

San Luis Obispo, CA  93401






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-93-452

Dear Ms. Sigurdson:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities as a planning commissioner for the City of San Luis Obispo pursuant to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


May you participate in decisions of the City of San Luis Obispo Planning Commission regarding the approval of construction projects conditioned on the applicant's submission of a waste management plan, if such decisions may affect your employer, a nonprofit organization, or your spouse, a construction waste plan planner?

CONCLUSION


You may not participate in any governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on you, your spouse, or any of your other economic interests, including your employer, your spouse's business, and clients of your spouse's business, either directly or indirectly.

FACTS


You were appointed to the San Luis Obispo City Planning Commission in July 1993.  The City of San Luis Obispo does not have an ordinance or policy which requires construction waste management plans on construction sites.  However, in recent months, the San Luis Obispo Planning Commission has been approving projects with the condition that such projects include such waste plans.  


You are also a salaried business manager for the Environmental Center of San Luis Obispo ("ECOSLO"), a recycling and environmental education nonprofit organization.  One of the materials recycled by your employer is scrap metal, a frequent waste material generated on construction sites.  Scrap metal sales constituted approximately four percent of your employer's income in 1992.  Increased scrap metal recycling may benefit your employer, or depress the value of scrap metal.


In addition, your spouse is a licensed general building contractor, currently under contract with the City of San Luis Obispo in the amount of $4,000.  Your spouse's contract provides that he is to provide a detailed construction waste analysis and a list of material diversion opportunities for a prominent office building project.  Your spouse is the only contractor offering this service in San Luis Obispo, and in your opinion, he has developed a statewide reputation for his knowledge in construction waste management and resource efficient building practices.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  As a planning commissioner for the City of San Luis Obispo, you are a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)   


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  





* * * *



(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.





* * * *


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.





Section 87103(a) and (c).


The Commission has adopted differing guidelines to determine whether the effect of a decision is material, based on the specific circumstances of each decision.  For example, Regulation 18702.1 (copy enclosed) provides that where a source of income is directly before your agency as an applicant or the subject of the decision, the effect of the decision is deemed to be material and disqualification is required.  


Regulation 18702.1 also provides that an official's interests are directly involved in a decision and disqualification is required where there is a nexus between the purpose for which an official receives income and a governmental decision.  A "nexus" exists if the official receives income to achieve a goal or purposes which would be achieved, defeated, aided, or hindered by the governmental decision.  In other words, you may not accomplish in your public capacity what you are paid to accomplish in your private capacity.  (Regulation 18702.1(d); Sprague Advice Letter, No. I-88-190.)


Finally, Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) provides the effect of a decision is material if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by $250.   


You are also required to disqualify yourself where a source of income will be indirectly affected by a decision.  Regulations 18702.2 - 18702.6 provide differing standards for making this determination (copies enclosed).  

Economic Interests

Employer:  Your employer is a disqualifying source of income to you.  In addition, any person or business which has been a source of income to you of $250 or more, is a disqualifying source of income. 


If a source of income of yours is directly affected by a governmental decision, Regulation 18702.1 discussed above provides the appropriate standard for determining materiality.  However, the city planning decisions in question do not appear to directly involve your employer.  


When a nonprofit entity is indirectly affected by a decision, the standard for determining materiality is that of Regulation 18702.5.  For example, if the nonprofit has gross annual receipts of $100,000 or less, the effect of a decision will be material if:


(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease of the entity's gross annual receipts for a fiscal year in the amount of $10,000 or more.


(2)  The decision will cause the entity to incur or avoid additional expenses or to reduce or eliminate existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more.


(3)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of the entity's assets or liabilities in the amount of $10,000 or more.






Regulation 18702.5(f).


Thus, your disqualification would be required, for example, if the nonprofit entity's revenues would be indirectly affected by planning commission decisions regarding a proposed waste management plan ordinance or policy.

Spouse:  Compensation your spouse receives is also a disqualifying source of income to you.


Section 82030 provides that the income of an individual also includes any community property interest in the income of a spouse.  Therefore, income to your spouse of $500 or more (making your community property interest $250) within the past 12 months, is a potentially disqualifying economic interest as described in Section 87103.  


As noted earlier, if a source of income of yours will be directly affected by a governmental decision, Regulation 18702.1 provides the appropriate standard for determining materiality.    Regulations 18702.2 - 18702.6, discussed earlier, provide the standards for determining materiality where a source of income is indirectly affected by a governmental decision.

Spouse's Business:  Presumably you have an indirect investment interest in your spouse's business in the amount of at least $1,000.  Therefore, your spouse's business is a disqualifying economic interest of yours.  (Section 87103(a).)


Your spouse is a licensed general building contractor currently under contract with the City of San Luis Obispo in an amount which exceeds $500.  From your facts, it appears that your spouse is an independent contractor, not an employee of the city, or otherwise a public official, of the agency as a result of the contract in question.  Therefore, the compensation he receives from the city is also potentially disqualifying "income" within the meaning of Section 87103(c). 


To determine whether a governmental decision will have a  reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your spouse's business, you will also need to apply Regulation 18702.1 where the business will be directly affected by a governmental decision.
 Where the business will be indirectly affected by a decision, it would appear that for a relatively small business entity such as your spouse's business, Regulation 18702.2(g) would apply.  It provides that the effect of a decision is material if the decision will result in an increase or decrease in its gross revenues for a fiscal year, the value of assets or liabilities by $10,000 or more, or will result in the company incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more.

Clients:
The city, a client of your spouse's business, and other clients of your spouse are also disqualifying sources of income to you.  Thus, you also may not participate in any governmental decision which will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on the city or other clients of your spouse.

